
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancaster Three Tier Forum 
 
Monday, 9th December, 2013 at 6.15 pm in Committee Room B, Town Hall, 
Lancaster  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Appointment of Chair    

 
2. Appointment of Deputy Chair    

 
3. Terms of Reference of the Forum   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. Lancashire County Council Budget   (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
5. Apologies    

 
6. Note of the last Meeting.   (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
7. Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting.   (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
8. 2013/14 Quarter 1 - Environment Directorate 

Performance Dashboard.   
(Pages 25 - 26) 

 The attached dashboard details the performance of the 
Directorate between July and September 2013 in 
relation to the approved Lancaster District 
Commissioning Plan. 

 

 
9. 2014/15 Environment Directorate draft 

Commissioning Plan for Lancaster   
(Pages 27 - 28) 

 The attached table sets out the list of priorities 
identified by members since the last meeting, which 
could be funded from the Local Priorities Response 
Fund.  In order to support the development of the 
2014/15 Commissioning Plan, the Forum is asked to 
consider the schemes using the allocations and 
information contained within the table. 

 

 
10. Items raised by members of the Forum.    

 



(a) Enforcement measures regarding furniture 
displayed on the footways outside shops.   

 

 
(b) Provision for travellers in Lancaster district.    

 
11. Themes for future meetings.    

 Any suggestions for themes to be discussed at future 
meetings should be forwarded to the Chair and Jane 
Johnson, Localities Officer, Environment Directorate, 
Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council on 
01772 534374 or by email to 
jane.johnson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
12. Urgent Business.    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.   
 

 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting will be held on10 April 
2014 at the Town Hall, Morecambe 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



1 
 

Lancaster Three Tier Forum  

Terms of Reference December 2013 
 

 

• The Forum is a joint business meeting of County, District, and Town and Parish 

Councillors, open to the public. 

• The membership of the Forum will be all local County Councillors with an 

Electoral Division within the District and an equal number of District Councillors 

appointed by the District Council, and one Parish/Town Council representative 

nominated from the Parish Councils within the District area. District Councils and 

the Parish/Town Councils can nominate deputies or replacements in accordance 

with their own procedures. The officer(s) supporting the meeting must be notified 

of any changes prior to a meeting.  Political balance rules do not apply to the 

Three Tier Forum, although districts may follow these for their nominations. 

• The Forum will discuss issues that are of joint interest across the three levels of 

local government in the area. Agenda items will focus on strategic issues relating 

to all local councils in the area.  

• Any member of the Forum can request that an item is considered at a future 

meeting of the Forum. The Chair is responsible for agreeing the agenda and 

deciding whether an issue raised by a member will appear on an agenda. Where 

issues are raised that do not fall within the remit of the Forum these will be dealt 

with via the appropriate mechanism. 

• The Forum will make provision for public speaking, The LancasterThree Tier 

Forum allows public speaking on the following basis: 

•         For 15 minutes at the beginning of the meeting (up to 3 mins per person) on 
topics included on the agenda for the meeting, and be able to ask a question 
following each agenda item at the discretion of the chair. 

 

•  The Chair of the meeting is responsible for managing the debate at the Forum. 

The Chair's ruling on any aspect of a member of the committee's right to speak 

will be final. Members who persistently ignore the ruling of the Chair may, after 

being warned, be asked to leave the room for the duration of the meeting.   

• Decisions of the Forum should be by consensus wherever possible. In the event 

that a consensus cannot be reached, decisions are by simple 'show of hands' 

majority with the chair having a casting vote. 

• The Forum is not a formal committee of the County, District or Parish Councils, 

therefore Access to Information provisions do not apply. However, as it is a public 

meeting, agendas and minutes will be available on the County Council's website 

and by request can be obtained in person at County Hall, Preston. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

• The Chair and Deputy will be elected at the Annual Meeting from amongst the 

membership of the Forum. Should a vacancy arise during the year, a new Chair 

or Deputy will be elected. A Chair or Deputy may be removed from their position 

by a vote of the Forum.  

• The Forum will meet 3 times a year, one of which will be the Annual Meeting. The 

Forum does not have the authority to establish sub groups or working groups. 

From April 2014, the Annual Meeting will be the first meeting of the Forum after 

the County Council's AGM.  

• Urgent business is allowed, with the consent of the Chair. Any member wishing to 

raise a matter of urgent business should advise the Chair via the officer support 

for the Forum as soon as possible. 

• The "Protocol on Public Speaking at Three Tier Forums" applies. 

 

Protocol for Public Speaking at Three Tier Forums 
 
For the purpose of this protocol, "members of the public" includes members of the 
press and parish and district councillors who are not members of the Forum. It does 
not include officers of county or district authorities who are in attendance to support 
and advise the meeting. 
 
Each Forum will agree at what points of the meeting members of the public will be 
entitled to speak. 
 
Each Forum may also set a maximum length of time for any individual speech from a 
member of the public. 
 
Public speaking must be on topics included on the agenda for the meeting  
 
Whilst a member of the public is speaking, no interruption shall be allowed from 
either a member of the Forum or another member of the public. 
 
However, the Chair of the meeting may intervene in the speech of a member of the 
public. This includes the right of the Chair to terminate a speech if it is felt 
appropriate to do so. The Chair's judgement will be informed by the following 
provision: 
 
Members of the public must not 
  

• Speak at a point in the meeting other than those specified 

• Interrupt another speaker 

• Speak for longer than the allotted time 

• Reveal personal information about another individual 

• Make a personal complaint about a service provided by County, District 
or Town / Parish Councils in the area 

Page 2



3 
 

• Make individual or personal complaints against any member of the 
authority 

• Reveal information which they know or believe to be confidential   

• Use offensive, abusive or threatening language 

• Ignore the ruling of the Chair of the meeting 
 
Members of the public who breach these guidelines may, following a warning, be 
asked to leave the meeting. If a person refuses to leave the room, the chair shall 
adjourn the meeting for a short period of time and if necessary to a later date 
 
Speeches by members of the public are not expected to be the subject of a debate, 
nor are any questions raised expected to be answered. The Chair may, at his or her 
discretion, invite a response or comment from an appropriate officer or Forum 
member, but it is anticipated that this will be the exception rather than the rule. 
 
The contents of any speech by a member of the public will be noted by officers 
supporting the Forum and will be dealt with via the appropriate mechanism. 

Page 3



Page 4



 
 

Briefing Paper for Three Tier Forums 

The County Council's Financial Strategy 2014/15 – 2017/18 

1. Introduction 

This briefing paper sets out for the Three Tier forums the nature of the financial 
challenge facing the County Council over the coming four years and provides 
information on the first set of proposals for addressing this challenge which the 
County Council's Cabinet are consulting on. 

The purpose of the discussion at the Three Tier forum meetings is to raise 
awareness amongst partners of both the scale of the financial challenge and the 
nature of the savings that will have to be identified in order to meet that challenge, 
while also gathering partners' views on areas of spending priority as part of a broad 
consultation process. 

2. The Financial Context 

Over the next four years, the County Council is faced with making savings of £300m, 
equivalent to 38% of its current budget. This reduction needs to be set within the 
context that between the years 2010 to 2017, the County Council will have had to 
make savings of over £0.5bn. This in itself sits within a national context whereby 
authorities are publically speaking about financial projections which may leave them 
no longer financially viable, or where the provision of statutory services may be 
significantly compromised. 
 
At a reduction of almost 40%, the challenge facing the County Council is 
unprecedented.  

Over the past three years the reductions in public spending following the 2010 
Comprehensive Spending Review have had a significant impact on the level of 
resources for local government. Over that period, the County Council saw a 28% 
reduction in the level of resources received from the government and by the end of 
2013/14, will have delivered savings of £217m over its current three year budget. 
The
[...]
nities.  

The County Council's Cabinet at its meeting on 7th November approved the 
beginning of consultation on a number of policy options and proposals for reshaping 
the way in which services are delivered.  

Proposals for reshaping services are concentrated within the Adult Services, Health 
and Well Being Directorate, reflecting the various drivers in this area towards greater 
service integration. The other major area of focus is the Council's work on the skills 
agenda which is to be looked at from the perspective of getting the most out of the 

Page 10



 
 

myriad of funding streams supporting this service. A summary is provided below and 
further information is attached. 

Area of Service to be Reshaped 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

2017/18 
£m 

Total 
£m 

Reshaping and Recommissioning 
of Domiciliary Care 

 2.000   2.000 

Recommissioning Telecare  0.500 1.000 2.500 4.000 

Learning Disability Remodelling 
Supported Living 

4.000 4.000 4.000  12.000 

Recommissioning of Mental Health 
Services 

0.060 0.970 0.160 0.160 1.350 

Integration of health and care 
services in Lancashire 

1.000 1.900 3.800 4.300 11.000 

Review of skills provision - using it 
differently and contributing to 
overheads 

0.500 0.500 1.000  2.000 

Total Reshaping of Service 
Delivery 

5.560 9.870 9.960 6.960 32.350 

 

A summary of the proposals which impact on services by Directorate is given below: 

 

Policy Option 2014/15      2015/16      2016/17      2017/18      Total           

£m £m £m £m £m 

Adults Services, Health and Well-Being Directorate 

Supporting People 1.000  3.000  --- --- 4.000  

Fairer Charging 1.250  1.500  --- --- 2.750  

Review and re-design of residential 

substance misuse services 

0.250  0.250  --- --- 0.500  

Arts Development service 0.020  --- --- --- 0.020  

Leisure Link (providing additional 

respite to Unpaid Carers)  

0.275  --- --- --- 0.275  

Remodelling workforce in former 

NHS operated learning disability 
[...]
 and ensure 
a sustainable future. 
 
The Cabinet has requested the Interim Chief Executive to bring a report back to a 
future meeting of Cabinet, setting out the approach to reshaping the County 
Council's organisation and services to secure effective services for our communities 
and ensure a sustainable future. 
 
6. Conclusion 

 
As is the case with all local authorities the County Council faces significant financial 
challenges going forward and it is important that in meeting those challenges the 
views of key local partners on budget proposals are heard. The Three Tier Forums 
are a key part of this and views both on the specific proposals being consulted on 
and the wider issues raised in balancing the budget are welcomed. 

Gill Kilpatrick  

County Treasurer 

 

November 2013  

 

Further information regarding the County Councils 2014/15 budget proposals, as 
presented to the Cabinet on the 7th November, 2013, can be viewed at 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=1900&Ver=4 

Page 14



 
 

1 
 

Lancaster Three Tier Forum 
 
Note of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2013 at 6.15 pm 
in MorecambeTown Hall, Morecambe 
 
 
Present: 
County Councillor Mrs Janice Hanson (Chair) 
Councillor J Barry 
J Dixon 
M Pattison 
R Redfern 
Sherlock 
D Whitaker 
Officers: 
Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services Manager, Lancaster City Council 
Mark Davies – Head of Environmental Services, Lancaster City Council 
Jane Johnson – Localities Team, Lancashire County Council 
Josh Mynott, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council 
 

 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Brown, Councillor Kennedy, 
County Councillor Newman Thompson and Councillor I Pattison. 
 
 
 
2. Note of the last Meeting. 

 
The note of the meeting held on 19 March 2013 was agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
3. Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting. 

 
The Action Sheet from the last meeting was considered. The following matters 
were noted: 
 

• The local cycling group Dynamo were usually consulted on streetworks by 
LCC, but this had not been the case on the changes to the Skerton Bridge 
junction. This would be fed back. 

 

• The Parish representative remained dissatisfied with the response on Ellel 
footpath No 1. This would be passed back to the team responsible. 

 

• An update on smart ticketing was requested for the next meeting. 
 
 
4. 2013/14 Quarter 1 - Environment Directorate Performance 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 
2 

 

Dashboard. 
 

The Forum considered the performance dashboard. 
 
Concern was expressed over the Westbourne Road resurfacing scheme. Whilst it 
was marked as complete on the report, it was reported that this was not the case. 
It was suggested that a mistake had been made and that the work had been 
done on West Road. It was confirmed that this would be investigated. 
 
Support was given to the view that more cycle racks are required at Lancaster 
Train Station. It was noted that this was likely to be an issue for the rail 
companies, and that representations should be made to them by the Councils. 
 
It was suggested that a project to build a crossing point on Torrisholme Road to 
access Ryelands Park appeared in the Commissioning Plan, but was not 
reported in the performance report. This would be investigated. 
 
The success of the Commuter Cycle Challenge was welcomed by the Forum. 
 
 
 
5. 2014/15 Environment Directorate draft Commissioning Plan for 

Lancaster 
 

The Forum were invited to suggest items for the 2014/15 Environment 
Directorate Commissioning Plan. A number of suggestions were made, which 
were noted and which would be fed in to the planning process. 
 
 
 
6. Items raised by members of the Forum. 

 
No items were raised. 
 
7. Developing the Three Tier Forums 

 
The Forum discussed the future development of the Forum. There was general 
support for the meetings to be open to the public and to allow some form of public 
participation, although it was acknowledged that this would need to be carefully 
managed. It was felt that the level of Parish representative was acceptable and 
that other mechanisms existed and were used for engagement with the wider 
range of parishes. Members were in favour of devolving decision making powers 
and budgets. It was agreed that the current frequency of meetings was 
reasonable. Some members felt that the name of the body should be changed to 
more clearly express its purpose.  
 
 
8. Themes for future meetings. 

 

Page 16



 
3 

 

The following suggestions for topics for future meetings for the 3 Tier Forums 
were made: 
 

• Lancaster Castle 

• Sustainable Food Cities Project 

• Cycling Strategy for Lancaster 

• Children's Services and Respite Care 

• Enforcement on Street Furniture 

• Parking and maintenance of grass verges 

• Provision for Travellers in the district 
 
 
9. Urgent Business. 

 
None 
 
 
10. Date of Next Meeting 

 
Monday 9 December, 6.15pm. Lancaster Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18



Lancaster Three Tier Forum: Action Sheet 

Meeting Date: 25 September 2013 

 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

 
Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting 
 

• The local cycling group Dynamo were 
usually consulted on streetworks by LCC, 
but this had not been the case on the 
changes to the Skerton Bridge junction. 
This would be fed back. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• The Parish representative remained 
dissatisfied with the response on Ellel 
footpath No 1. The Parish Council have 
offered to find out who owns the land and 
to approach Lancaster University 
regarding possible help with funding. This 
would be passed back to the team 
responsible. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 
 
Andy Ashcroft, Public 
Realm Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 
 
David Goode, Public 
Rights 
[...]
 in the area and they 
should be considered as a whole. 

• There is currently no budget for public rights of way 
improvements and unless this was 100% externally funded 
or from other budgets within Lancashire County Council 
there is no resource to implement it. 

• If the resources were available there may be other 
schemes that could be considered to represent better 
value-for-money. 

 
A stored travel rights scheme is to be introduced during the late 
autumn/winter 2013/14. Stored travel rights is a smart card 
scheme whereby money (up to £50) is stored on the card which 
may then be used to make payment for tickets on any participating 
bus operator. The scheme will be marketed under the name of 
NoWStar.  
 
A closed trial with three bus operators to test the cards is currently 
underway and we are working through the business rules and 
legal documentation that will apply to the scheme. Because it is 
complex and we will have to agree the operation and 
administration of the scheme with a large number of bus 
operators, it now seems that an early 2014 start is more likely. 
 
 

P
age 20



 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

2013/14 Quarter 1 - Environment 
Directorate Performance Dashboard 
 
Concern was expressed over the Westbourne 
Road resurfacing scheme. Whilst it was 
marked as complete on the report, it was 
reported that this was not the case. It was 
suggested that a mistake had been made and 
that the work had been done on West Road. It 
was confirmed that this would be investigated. 
 
 
 
 
Support was given to the view that more cycle 
racks are required at Lancaster Train Station. 
It was noted that this was likely to be an issue 
for the rail companies, and that 
representations should be made to them by 
the Councils. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
It was suggested that a project to build a 
crossing point on Torrisholme Road to access 
Ryelands Park appeared in the 
Commissioning Plan, but was not reported in 
the performance report. This would be 

 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 
 
Andy Ashcroft, Public 
Realm Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 
 
Alasdair Simpson, 
Sustainable Travel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 
 

 
 
 
The proposed works to Westbourne Road were amended in order 
to address deterioration at the Station Road end. This situation 
arose following approval of the Commissioning Plan for 2013/14. 
 
A scheme to complete the outstanding work on Westbourne Road 
has been prepared for the draft capital programme for 2014/15: 
resurfacing works to Westbourne Road, "Fairfield Road to Laurel 
Bank", the Fairfield Road end will tie into what has been done this 
year, has been included in the proposals submitted. 
 
 
Using funding from the Local Sustainable Fund, cycle parking at 
the station is due to be improved. The work is being carried out by 
Lancaster City Council and should take place later in the Autumn. 
 
Both the number of lockers and cycle stands will be increased and 
a plan of the proposals is attached. However, it is considered that 
there is still a need to do something more major in 2 to 5 years 
time, hopefully as part of the new franchise. 
 
Members are asked to note that cycle hire is now available at 
Morecambe station from Abellio's (Northern Rail's) Bike and Go 
scheme. 
 
The suggested scheme has been added to the priorities list for 
consideration for inclusion in the 2014/15 Commissioning Plan.  

P
age 21



 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

investigated. 
 

2014/15 Environment Directorate Draft 
Commissioning Plan 
 
Members were asked to put forward potential 
priority schemes for inclusion in the 2014/15 
Commissioning Plan. 
 

 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 

 
 
 
The following comments of the Forum regarding potential priority 
schemes for inclusion in the 2014/15 Commissioning Plan have 
been included in the priorities list for consideration: 

• Provision of pedestrian crossing, on/near to no. 108 
Torrisholme Road into Ryelands Park. 

• Barley Cop Lane, bus cushions need repair. 

• Lighting on Sandylands Promenade 

• Resurfacing, Dallas Road, Lancaster 

• District-wide footways in disrepair. Of particular mention were: 
Rutland Avenue, trees uprooting paving stones on 
footway,Brunswick Road, Heysham, Bellamy Avenue, 
Morecambe, Twemlow Parade, Heysham. 

• Resurfacing, Euston Road, Morecambe. 

• Flooding issues, Bold Street, Heysham. 

• Extension of Lune Track along old railway route to 
Wennington. 

• Resurfacing, A6 into Lancaster 

• Upgrade crossing to Pelican and footway in poor condition, 
Meeting House Lane, Lancaster. 

• Provision of cycle route through fields at Snatchems to 
Heysham town centre, Lancaster to Heysham Cycle Route. 

• Resurfacing, A588 Ashton Road, Lancaster. 

• Resurfacing, Golf Lane, Cockerham. 

• University to Jct 33 – hedges and undergrowth narrowing 
pavement. 

• Resurfacing, Westbourne Road, Lancaster. 

P
age 22



 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

• Expedite NOW Card roll out, particularly young people 

• Crossing at A6, Toll Bar Crescent area, Lancaster. 

• Resurfacing, Golf Lane, Cockerham 

• University Cycle route via Barton Road Fields, Scotforth. 

• Pot hole repairs District-wide 

• Study of impact 20mph areas, especially around Regents Park 
Avenue, West End, Morecambe. 
 

Themes for future meetings. 
 

 The following suggestions for topics for future meetings for the 3 
Tier Forums were made: 
 

• Lancaster Castle 

• Sustainable Food Cities Project 

• Cycling Strategy for Lancaster 

• Children's Services and Respite Care 

• Enforcement on Street Furniture 

• Parking and maintenance of grass verges 

• Provision for Travellers in the district 
 
Members of the Forum were asked to submit any suggested 
themes for future meetings to the Chair and Jane Johnson, 
Localitie
[...]
hemes carried over from 2012/13 for delivery in quarter 2 2013/14 
 

Urban Unclassified  
o Thornton Road from Marine Road to Dallam Avenue (Morecambe North) - 

carriageway resurfacing works have been carried out. 
 

Bridges 
o Carnforth Canal Footbridge and Higher North Road Bridge (Lancaster 

Rural North) – design and preparation works have started. The progress of 
the scheme will be reviewed in quarter 3 2013/14. 

 

Local Priorities Response Fund 
o Arncliffe Road (Heysham) - carriageway and footway reconstruction works 

have been carried out. 
 

Local Sustainable Transport Fund 
o Lancaster Railway Station (Lancaster Central) – a parking scheme has 

been agreed by Virgin Rail and will be implemented by Lancaster City Council 
in November 2014. 

o Highland Brow speed limit and accident reduction (Lancaster Rural East) 
This scheme is deemed not necessary due to a lowering of the speed limit 
from 50 to 40mph and the reduction in accidents at the site. A potential nearby 
section 278 development also includes changes to the junction on this road. 

Road Safety  
o Footway conversion to cycle path at Morecambe Road (Penhyrn Road 

toucan, Skerton) – a Cabinet Member report is being prepared for a decision 
to take place as to whether the works can go ahead in November 2013. The 
progress of this scheme will be reviewed in quarter 3 2013/14. 

A, B and C Roads 
o Aldrens Lane (Skerton) - surface strengthening works have been carried out. 
o Coastal Road (Morecambe North) - carriageway resurfacing works have 

been carried out. 
o Oxcliffe Road from the Pumping Station to Woodlands Drive (Morecambe 

West/Heysham) - carriageway surface inlay works have been carried out. 
o Bentham Road at Wennington from the junction of Ravensclose Road to 

the county boundary (Lancaster Rural East) - drainage and carriageway 
resurfacing works have been carried out. 

o Main Street in Hornby from Station Road to Fall Kirk (Lancaster Rural 
East) - surface inlay works hav
[...]
ge 26



Whose Suggestion Suggestion Reason / Comment for suggestion Officer comments regarding suggestion
Estimated Cost

(incl. overheads)

Technical 

Ranking
 

City Cllr Jon Barry Meeting House Lane, Lancaster Upgrade crossing to Pelican as poor visibility. Footway in 

poor condition, deterioration needs addressing.

The footway deterioration needs addressing
£72,895 1

CC Ken Brown,

CC Janice Hanson,

City Cllr Jon Dixon,

City Cllr Margaret Pattison

Parish Cllr Michael Helm 

(Parish Rep)

Brunswick Road, Heysham Footways in disrepair To undertake footway works on one side  - match funding sought from Priority Neighbourhoods Fund 

for £20K for scheme completion.

£23,900 2

CC Ken Brown Norton Road in Heysham Uneven dangerous surface and it needs repairing Carriageway and footway works need carrying out £59,750 3

CC Ken Brown,

CC Janice Hanson,

City Cllr Jon Dixon,

City Cllr Margaret Pattison

Parish Cllr Michael Helm 

(Parish Rep)

Bellamy Avenue, Morecambe Footways in disrepair Footway works 

£59,750 4

CC Ken Brown Twemlow Parade, Heysham Footway resurfacing The footway deterioration needs addressing £239,000 5

CC Ken Brown Edging curbs/stones, St Johns grove A number of edging curbs/stones in a state of disrepair due 

to large/heavy vehicles mounting the curbs/footways

Footway works 
£57,360 6

CC Janice Hanson Albert Road, Lancaster. Resurfacing works are required Footway deterioration
£75,285 7

CC Ken Brown,

CC Janice Hanson,

City Cllr Jon Dixon,

City Cllr Margaret Pattison

Parish Cllr Michael Helm 

(Parish Rep)

Rutland Avenue, trees uprooting paving 

stones on footway

Footways in disrepair Discussions with City Council to be held to develop a coordinated approach to highway tree 

management.

CC Janice Hanson Dallas Road Trees on the highway are a big concern in many 

area/streets in the city

Discussions with City Council to be held to develop a coordinated approach to highway tree 

management.
N/A N/A

CC Gina Dowding Westbou
[...]
of member suggestions which could be costed by officers =  16

- Total value of suggestions which could be costed by officers =  £1,153,175

Agenda Item 9

Page 27



Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Terms of Reference of the Forum
	4 Lancashire County Council Budget
	6 Note of the last Meeting.
	7 Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting.
	8 2013/14 Quarter 1 - Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard.
	9 2014/15 Environment Directorate draft Commissioning Plan for Lancaster



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancaster Three Tier Forum 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 9th December, 2013 at 6.15 pm at the 
Committee Room B, Town Hall, Lancaster 
 
 
Present: 
 
 
 County Councillor Janice Hanson (Chair)  
 Councillor Jon Barry 

Councillor Jonathan Dixon 
Councillor Paul Gardner 
Councillor Margaret Pattison 
Councillor Robert Redfern 
Councillor Roger Sherlock 
Councillor David Whitaker 
County Councillor Ken Brown 
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles 
County Councillor Darren Clifford 
County Councillor Gina Dowding 
County Councillor Tony Jones 
County Councillor Niki Penney 
County Councillor Chris Henig 
Michael Helm 
 

 

 
 
1.  Appointment of Chair 

 
County Councillor Janice Hanson was appointed as Chair of the Forum  for the following 
12 months. 
 
2.  Appointment of Deputy Chair 

 
Councillor Paul Gardner was appointed as Deputy Chair of the Forum for the following 12 
months. 
 
3.  Terms of Reference of the Forum 

 
The membership and Terms of Reference of the Forum were noted. 
  
4.  Public Contributions 

 
The Forum heard submissions from two members of the public representing parish 
councils in support of the extension of the Lune Track, highlighting the advantages it would 



 
2 

 

bring and the reduction in the danger to cyclists currently experienced at some points on 
the road. 
 
5.  Lancashire County Council Budget 

 
County Councillor David Borrow, Deputy Leader of Lancashire County Council, Dave 
Ainscough, Head of Finance (Environment), and Steve Freeman, Head of Financial 
Planning and Research, Lancashire County Council, attended to present to the Forum the 
County Council's financial strategy 2014/15- 2017/18, including the challenge facing the 
council and the initial proposals made by the Cabinet for consultation. 
 
The Forum noted the presentation, and made the following comments: 
 

• Support was given for the review of grants, particularly Local member Grants, 
noting that some aspects of monitoring and administration could be reduced, 
particularly for grants of small amounts. It was suggested that opportunities for joint 
administration of grants with the district council should be considered.  

 

• It was noted that, whilst other authorities had implemented schemes to make pay 
savings such as all staff taking unpaid leave for a number of days, this was not 
currently a suggestion being pursued by the County Council 

 

• The proposals connected with fostering, the Recommissioning of Mental Health 
Services and Learning Disability Remodelling Supported Living were highlighted as 
areas where great care would need to be taken to ensure that there was no 
detrimental impact on vulnerable service users. 

 
Resolved: That the comments of the Forum be fed back to the County Council's Cabinet 
as part of the budget development process. 
 
6.  Apologies 

 
County Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson, County Councillor Alycia James, 
Councillor Vicky Price, Councillor Ian Pattison. 
 
7.  Note of the last Meeting. 

 
It was noted that the attendance list as presented on the minutes was incorrect, and did 
not include County Councillors Charles, Dowding, Henig and Penney or Parish Councillor 
Helm, who were all present at the meeting. 
 
It was agreed that, with the above amendments to the attendance list, the notes of the 
meeting on 25 September 2013 were a correct record. 
 
8.  Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting. 

 
The Forum noted the Action sheet from the last meeting. It was reported that a positive 
meeting had taken place between Ellel Parish council and County Council representatives 
on Ellel footpath No.1. 
 



 
3 

 

Members also suggested that the resurfacing work on Westbourne Road would be better 
targeted at the other end, between Cannon Hill and Willow Lane. 
 
9.  2013/14 Quarter 1 - Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard. 

 
The Forum considered the Quarter 2 Performance Dashboard. It was reported that all 
works to canal bridges were currently on hold due to issues with British Waterways. Work 
on Owen Road was delayed whilst the agreement of English Heritage was secured to the 
materials to be used.  
 
It was reported that information on pot hole repairs would be reported differently in future, 
using data on potholes reported by the public, rather than those identified through 
Highways safety Inspections. 
 
10.  2014/15 Environment Directorate draft Commissioning Plan for Lancaster 

 
The Forum noted the position with the development of the Environment Directorate 
Commissioning Plan for 2014/15. The "Local Priorities response Fund" list of member 
identified priorities was also considered. The Forum supported the priorities set out in the 
report. 
 
Resolved: That the Forum recommended the following suggestions be the priorities for 
the Lancaster Local Priorities Response Fund: 

1. Meeting House Lane, Lancaster: Upgrade crossing to Pelican and footway 
improvements 

2. Brunswick Road, Heysham: footway improvements 
3. Norton Road, Heysham: Carriageway and footway improvements 
4. Bellamy Avenue, Morecambe: footway improvements 
5. Westbourne Road, Lancaster: Resurfacing 

 
11.  Items raised by members of the Forum. 

 
The following items were considered by the Forum. 
 
12.  Enforcement measures regarding furniture displayed on the footways 

outside shops. 
 

The forum noted the briefing note presented on enforcement measures available in 
relation to furniture on footways outside shops. A number of local areas where this was 
considered to be a problem were highlighted, and it was noted that this was a complex 
issue to enforce. 
 
13.  Provision for travellers in Lancaster district. 

 
The forum noted the briefing note on the provision for travellers in the Lancaster district. 
 
14.  Themes for future meetings. 

 
Forum members were invited to suggest items for future meetings. 
 



 
4 

 

15.  Urgent Business. 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 
16.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would be at 6.15 on 10 April 2014 at the 
Town Hall, Morecambe.  
 
 
 
 Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


